
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING 

DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT 

Orders served from 8/6/2018 through 8/10/2018 

Name/Profession 

Chiropractic 

License Number Effective Date/Action Basis for Action 

Philip L Knight, D.C. 

Emery, SD 

23-01-004380 09/02/2018 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

Requirements 

Dentistry 

Jason John Armstrong, 29-01-017038 09/08/2018 Negligence - Incompetence 

D.D.S.

Dearborn, MI

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC 

Dentistry 

Michael Steven Ginsburg, 29-01-012356 08/09/2018 Criminal Conviction - Drug Related 

D.D.S.

Southfield, MI

Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Suspended 

Failure to Report/Comply 

Fine Imposed 

Dentistry 

John Salvatore Halmaghi, 29-01-015035 09/08/2018 Technical Violation of the Michigan 

D.D.S. Fine Imposed PHC 

Southfield, MI

Dentistry 

Carla Tavierne Harrel, 29-02-002750 08/09/2018 Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

R.D.H.

Manitou Beach, MI

Voluntarily 

Surrendered 

Requirements 

Dentistry 

Sanjeev Kumar Sharma, 29-01-017557 09/08/2018 Sister State Disciplinary Action 

D.D.S.

Camas, WA

Limited / Restricted 

Probation Upon 

Reinstatement 

Fine Imposed 

Failure to Report/Comply 

Nursing 

Michael David Andrzejewski, 
R.N. 

Warren, MI 

47-04-281163 08/07/2018 

Summary Suspension 

Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 

Incompetence 

Failure to Report/Comply 
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Nursing 

Gerald Allen Guster, L.P.N. 

Kinde, MI 

47-03-093735 08/07/2018 

Summary Suspension 

Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 

Incompetence 

Criminal Conviction 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Drug Diversion 

Failure to Report/Comply 

Optometry 

Frederick P Darin, O.D. 49-01-002253 08/06/2018 Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

Charlotte, MI Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Requirements 

Pharmacy 

Muhammad Mehmood 53-02-037738 08/08/2018 Incompetence 

Ashraf, R.Ph.  

Lake Orion, MI 

Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Suspended 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC 

Technical Violation of Article 7 

Fine Imposed 

Pharmacy 

Athena Pharmacy 

Mount Juliet, TN 

53-01-010545 09/07/2018 

Reprimanded 

Fine Imposed 

Sister State Disciplinary Action 

Failure to Report/Comply 

Pharmacy 

Adesuwa Cynthia Awaye, 

R.Ph.

West Bloomfield, MI

53-02-040015 09/07/2018 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Negligence - Incompetence 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC 

Technical Violation of Article 7 

Pharmacy 

Zafar Aziz, R.Ph. 

Rochester Hills, MI 

53-02-037212 08/08/2018 
Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 
Suspended 
Limited Upon 
Reinstatement 
Probation Upon 
Reinstatement 
Fine Imposed 

Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 
Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC 
Technical Violation of Article 7 

Pharmacy 

Kerry Lee Batten, R.Ph. 53-02-026101 09/07/2018 Criminal Conviction 

Kalamazoo, MI Fine Imposed 

Probation Extended 

Failure to Report/Comply 

Pharmacy 

Lynn Palmer Carr, R.Ph. 53-02-018746 08/08/2018 Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

Whitehall, MI Voluntarily 

Surrendered 

Requirements 
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Pharmacy 

Holly Lynn Dockery, Ph.T. 

Clinton Township, MI 

53-03-016021 08/07/2018 
Summary Suspension 

Negligece – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 

Pharmacy 

Abdulghni Hassan, R.Ph. 53-02-035750 09/07/2018 Criminal Conviction - Drug 

Hazel Park, MI Probation 

Reprimanded 

Related 

Failure to Report/Comply 

Fine Imposed 

Pharmacy 

Fatoumata Nadege Keita, 53-02-042630 09/07/2018 Criminal Conviction 

R.Ph., Educ. Ltd. Fine Imposed Failure to Report/Comply 

Denton, TX

Pharmacy 

Mark Edward Montcalm, 53-02-035433 09/07/2018 Negligence - Incompetence 

R.Ph.

Three Rivers, MI

Reprimanded 

Fine Imposed 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Practice Outside Scope of License 

Drug Diversion 

Pharmacy 

Apoorva Chandrakant 

Pandit, R.Ph. 

Canton, MI 

53-02-027340 08/08/2018 

Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Suspended 

Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 

Technical Violation of Article 7 

Fine Imposed 

Pharmacy 

Super Mart Pharmacy, R.Ph. 

Detroit, MI 

53-01-009405
Pharmacy

53-15-047522
CS-Facility

08/08/2018 

Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Voluntarily Surrendered 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 
Public Health Code 
Technical Violation of Article 7 

Pharmacy 

Salina Meion Weaver, Ph.T. 

Detroit, MI 

53-03-009455 08/08/2018 

Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 
Suspended 
Fine Imposed 

Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 

Date Submitted: 8/31/2018 

**Final administrative disciplinary action is subject to judicial review. 

Copies of disciplinary documents can be obtained at https://w2.lara.state.mi.us/val/license/search 

To obtain a copy of disciplinary documents pertaining to a specific health professional that is not posted to the Verify a 

License web site; please submit a request in writing to Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, 

Freedom of Information Coordinator at LARAFOIAInfo@michigan.gov 

Disciplinary Action Reports can be obtained from our Web site: <http://www.michigan.gov/healthlicense>. 
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